RESOLUTION 2016-81

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FUNDING OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN'S PORTION OF THE COUNTY-WIDE PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO SYSTEM PROJECT AND SUPPORT FOR THE CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT AND ADDENDUM BETWEEN THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY JOINT COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK AUTHORITY AND MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Franklin, Tennessee, desires to facilitate the improvement of existing emergency communication technologies used by the City of Franklin; and

WHEREAS, the City has joined the City of Brentwood and the County of Williamson to effect a regional system that is superior to the existing system; and

WHEREAS, the City of Franklin, City of Brentwood, and Williamson County entered into an Interlocal Agreement (COF Contract No. 2014-0081) in August of 2014 to create the Williamson County Joint Communications Network Authority with the expressed goal of building a county-wide public safety radio system; and

WHEREAS, the Williamson County Joint Communications Network Authority working with public safety and communications technology experts has thoroughly vetted a project proposal from Motorola Solutions, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen have identified the County-wide radio project as a component of its Phase I projects in the 2017-26 Capital Investment Program; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires to express its intent to fund the City's portion of the cost of the System Improvements and to approve moving forward with the Countywide Radio system project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen for the City of Franklin as follows:

- Section 1. Funding of the City of Franklin's portion of the County-wide Public Safety Radio System Project of \$4,517,000 is hereby authorized and City Administrator working with staff and the City's financial advisor is authorized to develop and recommend a financing strategy for this obligation.
- Section 2. The Board of Mayor and Aldermen hereby expresses its support for the Williamson County Joint Communication Network Authority to enter into appropriate contractual agreements with Motorola Solutions, Inc. for the implementation of the County-wide Public Safety Radio System Project.

1

Section 3. This Resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

IT IS SO RESOLVED AND DONE on this __ day of _____, 2016.

ATTEST:

CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE

By:_____

By:_____

Eric S. Stuckey City Administrator Dr. Ken Moore Mayor

Approved as to Form:

Shauna Billingsley City Attorney